



Ontario
Energy
Board | Commission
de l'énergie
de l'Ontario

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2024-0148 & EB-2024-0149

ALECTRA CAMPBELL ROAD LP

**Applications for an Electricity Retailer – Large Volume Consumers Only Licence
and an Electricity Generation Licence**

BY DELEGATION,

BEFORE: **Brian Hewson**
Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

May 9, 2024

DECISION AND ORDER

Alectra Campbell Road LP (Alectra Campbell Road) filed two applications on April 23, 2024, with the Ontario Energy Board (OEB). One application, filed pursuant to section 60 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act), is for an electricity retailer – large volume consumers only licence, and the other, filed pursuant to section 60 of the OEB Act, is for an electricity generation licence.

The OEB combined the applications into one proceeding, under section 21(5) of the OEB Act. This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority pursuant to Section 6 of the OEB Act. The Delegated Authority has considered the applications without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

With regard to the application for an electricity generation licence, Alectra Campbell Road intends to own and operate 11 behind-the-meter generation facilities at 11 different large volume industrial customer sites in Guelph and Windsor, Ontario. The generation assets will be operated primarily for the purposes of reducing the industrial customers' peak demand as well as participation as a demand response resource in the Independent Electricity System Operator's capacity auction market. None of the facilities are in operation yet, however Alectra Campbell Road has stated that all are expected to be in operation by the end of June 2024.

With regard to the application for an electricity retailer – large volume consumers only licence, Alectra Campbell Road intends to sell electricity to one large volume industrial customer.

After considering the application and assessing the technical capability and financial viability of the applicant, the OEB finds that it is in the public interest to grant Alectra Campbell Road's applications for an electricity retailer – large volume consumers only licence and an electricity generation licence.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The application for an electricity retailer licence – large volume consumers only is granted, on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.

2. The application for an electricity generation licence is granted, on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.

DATED at Toronto, May 9, 2024

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Brian Hewson
Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance